

ARGUED SEPTEMBER 14, 2023

No. 22-1031

Consolidated with Nos. 22-1032, 22-1033, 22-1034, 22-1035,
22-1036, and 22-1038

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN,
ADMINISTRATOR, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondents,

ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY, ET AL.,
Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of a Final Action
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR STATE PETITIONERS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

WESLEY S. WILLIAMS
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary	v
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. <i>Ohio</i> Does Not Affect this Court’s Standing Analysis	2
A. State Petitioners have standing to challenge the Final Rule	2
B. Nothing in <i>Ohio</i> changes this analysis	4
II. To the Extent It Is Implicated, <i>Loper Bright</i> Confirms the Final Rule’s Unlawfulness	10
A. The Final Rule violates the major-questions doctrine, under which EPA has never been entitled to any deference.....	11
B. Where the major questions doctrine does not apply, <i>Loper Bright</i> requires the Court to determine the meaning of the CAA	14
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Service.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	12
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	8
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Zukunft</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 99, 103 (D.D.C. 2018)	6
<i>Ams. for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	3
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Chen v. GAO</i> , 821 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Dep’t of Comm. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	8
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	15
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	9
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2176 (2024).....	14
<i>Indus. Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	13
<i>Johnson v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 969 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	6-7
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	1, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3, 7
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	15
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1-2
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , No. 22-1080 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 28, 2022)	7
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	3, 8
<i>RJR Nabisco v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	14
<i>Safir v. Kreps</i> , 551 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	15

<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	14
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	12
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021).....	3
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	1
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	2, 6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 7401(b)(1)	13
§ 7521(a)(1).....	13
§ 7543(a).....	4
§ 7651b(d)(2)	13
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, Div. H, 138 Stat.895 (Apr. 24, 2024)	12
Tex. Tax Code § 202.052(a).....	2
Other Authorities:	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-215, pt. 1 (2005)	12
S. Rep. No. 109-78 (2005).....	12
